

THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433760, 2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu) Website: https://www.jkbopee.gov.in Email: jakbopee@gmail.com / helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com / coejakbopee@gmail.com



Subject: Admission to the NEET PG Courses (MD/MS/PGD) for the Session-2024: Online choice filling / Counseling schedule thereof.

Reference i) Notification No. 112-BOPEE of 2024 Dated 18-09-2024.

ii) Notification No. 121-BOPEE of 2024 Dated 27-09-2024.

iii) Notification No.167–BOPEE of 2024 Dated 18-11-2024.

Notification No. 169-BOPEE of 2024 Dated 22-11-2024

The Board vide Notification No.167-BOPEE of 2024 dated 18-11-2024, had notified the JKUT Specific Provisional Merit List (JKUTSPML) for MD/MS/PGD Courses 2024 for inviting objections, from the candidates figuring in the said merit list **upto 20-11-2024 (till 02.00 p.m.)** The Board has received representation from one candidate which was examined and accordingly the Board has disposed off as being devoid of merit.

The Board has provisionally allowed the candidates who have failed to clear their deficiencies such as either DOB, NEET score card etc. upto **20-11-2024 (till 02.00 p.m.)** to participate in the online counseling process as mentioned in the Notification No. 167-BOPEE of 2024 dated 18-11-2024, with the condition that in case of their selection they shall have to submit their documents at the time of admission in the respective Colleges, failing which their admission shall be cancelled *abinitio*.

Further, the Reserved Category candidates who failed to submit/clear their deficient Reserved Category certificates upto the prescribed date i.e. **20-11-2024 (till 02.00 pm.)**, they have accordingly been treated as Open Merit, if otherwise found eligible and the candidature of few candidate(s) who have failed to upload/submit their any of the documents upto **20-11-2024 (till 02.00 p.m.)** are rejected.

It is further, notified for information of all the eligible candidates that the online choice filling for MD/MS/PG Diploma Courses for the Session 2024 shall commence from <u>23-11-2024 to 25-</u><u>11-2024 (Midnight).</u>

Furthermore, the candidates shall have to pay online counseling fee of **Rs. 2000/-** as mentioned in the e-Information Brochure of NEET-PG 2024. A candidate who fails to make the online payment shall under no circumstances be considered for allotment of a seat at all.

All the eligible candidates are advised to go through the instructions given in the e-Information Brochure carefully before filling up of the online choices. The e-Information Brochure is available on the official website of the Board.

The candidates participating in the counselling process are advised not to use Mobile phones / Tabs during the filling up of online preferences.

The Seat Matrix for the said courses shall be available on the official website of the Board before the start of the process of online choice filling.

The other terms and conditions as mentioned in the e-Information Brochure/ Notification(s)/Notice(s) issued by the Board from time to time on the subject shall remain the same.

E & O E

Sd/-(Prof. Gurvinder Raj Verma) Controller of Examinations J&K BOPEE

No. BOPEE/Exam- 12/2024

Dated 22-11-2024

Copy to the: -

- 1. Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, UT of J&K for information please.
- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of J&K for information please.
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, UT of Ladakh for information please.
- 4. Commission/ Secretary to the Government, General Administration Department, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar for information.
- 5. Secretary to the Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Jammu for information.
- 6. Secretary to the Government, ARI and Training's Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information.
- 7. Director Information, J&K for information with the request that the notification may be got published in leading English newspapers from Jammu / Srinagar having largest circulation.
- 8. Director SKIMS, Soura Srinagar for information.
- 9. Director, ASCOMS, Jammu.
- 10. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through their daily news bulletins.
- 11. Director, Radio Kashmir and Doordarshan, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity through their daily news bulletins.
- 12. Members, J&K BOPEE, for information.
- 13. Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 14. Principal, Government Medical Colleges, Srinagar /Jammu.
- 15. Registrar, J&K Paramedical Council, GMC Jammu.
- 16. F.A/CAO, BOPEE for information.
- 17. Deputy Legal Remembrancer, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 18. Pvt. Secretary to the Minister, ARI & Trainings for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 19. Pvt. Secretary to the Chairperson, J&K BOPEE for kind information of the Chairperson.
- 20. In charge I. T. Section J&K BOPEE for information and necessary action.
- 21. Office file.